Form No. 10-300 (Rev. 10-74)

CITY, TOWN

PH\$36138X

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

RECEIVED

STATE

SEE	INSTRUCTIONS IN HOW T TYPE ALL ENTRIES (<i>IS</i>	
NAME					
HISTORIC					
	Cavanagh House			-	
and/or common Cav	anaugh-Zetek House	-action,			
LOCATIO	N				
STREET & NUMBER					
	4 Reno Street	NOT FOR PUBLICATION			
city, town Iowa	City	VICINITY OF	congressional district First		
STATE		CODE	county Johnson	CODE	
Iowa	2 4 FT 0 3 4		Johnson	103	
CLASSIFIC	CATION				
CATEGORY	OWNERSHIP	, STATUS	PRESENT USE		
DISTRICT	PUBLIC	$\frac{\chi}{2}$ occupied	AGRICULTURE	MUSEUM	
XBUILDING(S)	_XPRIVATE	UNOCCUPIED	COMMERCIAL	PARK	
STRUCTURE	BOTH	WORK IN PROGRESS	EDUCATIONAL	_^PRIVATE RESIDENC	
SITE	PUBLIC ACQUISITION	ACCESSIBLE	ENTERTAINMEN		
OBJECT	IN PROCESS	YES: RESTRICTED	GOVERNMENT	SCIENTIFIC	
	BEING CONSIDERED	$\underline{\underline{X}}_{NO}$	INDUSTRIAL MILITARY	TRANSPORTATIONOTHER:	
OWNER O	F PROPERTY				
NAME	11101211-				
	y Gaines				
STREET & NUMBER	Reno Street				
CITY, TOWN	Relio Street		STATE		
Iowa C	ity	VICINITY OF	Iowa		
LOCATIO	N OF LEGAL DESCR	IPTION			
		T. 1	Courthouse		
COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS	Recorder's Offic	e, Johnson County			
	Recorder's Offic	e, Johnson County			
REGISTRY OF DEEDS STREET & NUMBER CITY, TOWN	Clinton Street	e, Johnson County	STATE		
STREET & NUMBER CITY, TOWN IOWA	Clinton Street		STATE Iowa		
STREET & NUMBER CITY, TOWN IOWA	Clinton Street				
STREET & NUMBER CITY, TOWN IOWA	Clinton Street				
STREET & NUMBER CITY, TOWN IOWA REPRESEN	Clinton Street	ING SURVEYS		ΔΙ	

_EXCELLENT

 X_{GOOD}

__FAIR

CONDITION

__DETERIORATED
__RUINS

__UNEXPOSED

CHECK ONE

Xunaltered
__ALTERED

CHECK ONE

X_ORIGINAL SITE
__MOVED DATE_____

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Cavanagh House is a simple, vernacular version of the Gothic Revival style, which reached the midwest in the 1850's and was popular here until after the Civil War. The house is built of brick, on a stone foundation, in an L-shaped plan. It is 1½ stories, with a one story addition to the left of the front facade. The main roof is steeply pitched, gable, covered with sheet metal; that of the small addition is flat and slightly sloping for drainage. There are two brick chimneys; one on the main roof (now covered with cement), and a taller chimney at the rear of the addition. The gable roof of the main section has a narrow bargeboard with a perforated scalloped edging; eaves elsewhere on this section have an edging of lobe-like forms. The flat-roofed addition has a narrow wooden cornice. There is a wood porch set within the angle formed by the two sections of the main house, which is reminiscent of Greek Revival influence in its use of square pilasters and columns to support a full entablature beneath the flat roof.

The Gothic Revival influence is most strongly seen in the high pitch of the roof and in the pointed-arch tracery windows of the south and west facades. The shape is repeated in both entrances.

The house is set on a wooded lot at the end of a street in a residential area.

8 SIGNIFICANCE

SPECIFIC DATES 1870		BUILDER/ARCHITECT				
1700-1799 _X1800-1899 1900-	_ARTCOMMERCECOMMUNICATIONS	ENGINEERINGEXPLORATION/SETTLEMENTINDUSTRYINVENTION	MUSICPHILOSOPHYPOLITICS/GOVERNMENT	THEATERTRANSPORTATIONOTHER (SPECIFY)		
—PREHISTORIC —1400-1499 —1500-1599 —1600-1699	ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORICARCHEOLOGY-HISTORICAGRICULTURE XARCHITECTURE	COMMUNITY PLANNINGCONSERVATIONECONOMICS	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURELAWLITERATUREMILITARY	RELIGIONSCIENCESCULPTURESOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN		
PERIOD	AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE CHECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW					

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Cavanagh House is one of two brick Gothic Revival houses remaining in Iowa City. Its simple, concise lines and details contribute to its significance as an example of the vernacular use of Gothic Revival influences. Also, the integrity of the house and its wooded setting have remained intact, thus reflecting the character of this northwest corner of the original city plan.

The original owner of the house, James Cavanagh (or Cavanaugh) (1806-1879), was born in Ohio and lived in Cass County, Michigan, before coming to Iowa and Johnson County around 1840. For a number of years he farmed in the Solon area (northeast of Iowa City) then established residence in this house on Reno Street, probably in the late 1860's. Cavanagh was active in local politics, serving at various times as county auditor, county commissioner, Justice of the Peace, a member of the 7th General Assembly. One of Cavanagh's eight sons, Matthew (b. 1832), carried on his father's political and civic activism in Iowa City, as a local attorney, county sheriff, city council member (1862) and mayor (1878).

After James Cavanagh's wife, Amy, died in 1902, the house was purchased by Joseph Zetek, and remained in the possession of the Zetek family until 1976.

9 MAJOR BIBLIOGE	RAPHICAL REFE	RENCES		
Keyes, Margaret N. Ni versity of Iowa Pres Lafore, Laurence. Ame	s, 1966.			•
Leading Events in John	son County History:	Biographic	al. Cedar Rapids:	Western History
Press, 1913.	nty Town 1076 100	2 Town Cit	+nr 1007	
History of Johnson Cou	City Dimoct		901-2, 1904, 1912-1	7
10 GEOGRAPHICAL	DATA CITY DITECT	01165 101 1	901-2, 1904, 1912-1	.J•
ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROP	erty one	-		
UTM REFERENCES				
A 1 15 6 2 3 3 6 0 ZONE EASTING C	NORTHING	B ZONE	EASTING NORT	HING
V2110712 50011071111 5200				
		respective and		
			.*	
LIST ALL STATES AN	D COUNTIES FOR PROPERT	TES OVERLAPPI	NG STATE OR COUNTY BO	UNDARIES
STATE	CODE	COUŅTY		CODE
STATE	CODE	COUNTY		CODE
11 FORM PREPAREI NAME / TITLE) BY ieberling			
ORGANIZATION	icociiing		June 1975	
STREET & NUMBER			TELEPHONE	
R.R. 1			TEEL HONE	
CITY OR TOWN			STATE	
North Liberty			Iowa 52317	
12 STATE HISTORIC	: PRESERVATION	N OFFICE	R CERTIFICATIO)N
THE EVA	LUATED SIGNIFICANCE OF	THIS PROPERTY	WITHIN THE STATE IS:	
NATIONAL	STAT	E	LOCAL X	
As the designated State Historic				
hereby nominate this property for		Register and certi	fy that it has been evaluate	d according to the
criteria and procedures set forth	by the National Falk Service.	1 () -		
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION C	FFICER SIGNATURE	Lun	H. Jesen	ul,
<u> </u>	ivision of Historic	Preservation	on DATE	12/21
FOR NPS USE ONLY I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THI	S PROPERTY JS INCLUDED	IN THE NATION	AL REGISTER	

KEEPER OF THE NATIONAL REGISTER
DATE 5 15 77